

**Mat 613of 2025**

-

Present : Sri Durga Sankar Rana (WB00950)ADJFTC 1Cour  
Bongaon (N)24 Pgs.

Order No 04 dated 24-03-2026

Today is fixed for **SR.**

Hajira has been filed for the petitioner along with a track report regarding service of notice of filing of divorce petition by the petitioner. Postal receipt as to sending of the said notice through registry post **\_is filed. Seen and considered.**

It is not 12:50 p.m.

On repeated calls non appears for the respondent or no steps have been taken for the respondent.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the petitioner to consider the track report and service of notice upon the respondent as good service.

Considered.

Seen the report. It appears that the notice has been duly served upon the respondent as to filing of this case sent through reegisterd **Post with AD , with summons.**

**Considered.**

There is no impediment to consider the service of notice through registered post with A/D along with summons upon the respondent as good service.

Therefore this case needs to be proceeded expatrte against the respondent considering his reluctance to Contest this case.

To16-04-2026 for Exparte hearing.

D/C be me ,

ADJFTC1 Court Bongaon  
Court Bongaon

ADJFTC1

